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COUNCIL 
 

Thursday, 26 February 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Terry Brown (Mayor), Councillor Iris Smith (Deputy Mayor), Councillors Ken Ball, 
Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Pat Case, 
Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, 
Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Debra Platt, 
Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Shaun Smith, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, 
John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 

 
 
 

09.C.221 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Cath 
Hoyle and Mark Perks. 
 
 

09.C.222 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 27 January 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

09.C.223 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest made by any Member of the Council. 
 
 

09.C.224 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor thanked all those Members and officers who had attended the Mayor’s Ball on 
13 February and made a number of announcements about forthcoming events. 
 
● A Charity Fishing Match is being arranged for 4 April at Charity Farm, Eccleston. 
 
● The Mayor would be holding a sponsored Good Friday Community Walk to 

Rivington Pike on 10 April. 
 
● The last charity event of the year would by a Soul and Motown Night in the 

Lancastrian Suite on 8 May. 
 
All proceeds from these events will be donated to the Mayor’s Charity appeal. 
 
 

09.C.225 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 
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09.C.226 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX, 
2009/2010  

 
Members of the Council considered a report received from the Executive Cabinet which set 
out their proposals for the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget for 2009/2010 including 
the level of Council Tax increase proposed for the forthcoming year. 
 
The report set out the Executive’s key objectives in proposing the budget, to protect front 
line services but also to drive out costs, deliver value for money to residents and to invest 
in frontline services. 
 
The report included a number of appendices with the detail of the proposals as follows; 
 

Appendix A - Formal Council Tax resolution being proposed. 

Appendix B - Capital Programme for 2009/10 – 2011/12. 

Appendix C - Fees and Charges proposals. 

Appendix D - Treasurary Management Strategy statement and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2009/10. 

Appendix E - Statutory Report under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 
2003. 

Appendix F - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2009/10 – 2011/12. 

Appendix G - Budget Consultation undertaken 

Appendix H - Executive response to the Budget Consultation. 

Appendix I - Analysis of Significant Movement in Budget between 2008/09 and 
2009/10. 

Appendix J - Schedule of Budget Savings achieved 2009/10. 

Appendix K - Schedule of Budget Savings Proposals 2009/10. 

Appendix L - Schedule of Changes proposed since Draft Budget approved by the 
Executive for consultation. 

Appendix M - Special Expenses – Parish Precepts. 

 

The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor A Cullens, during his reporting on the 
draft budget referred to a petition, recently received from market traders objecting to the 
increase in market rents. He reported that the Executive was recommending a change in 
the draft budget to freeze rents for 2009/10 pending a review of market rents. 
 
As part of the consideration of the proposed budget, the Leader of the Labour Group 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley put forward an alternative budget report which had been 
circulated as part of the Council agenda papers.  The report proposed that Council Tax 
remain as at current levels with a number of proposals being put forward to achieve 
savings, in particular a review of the senior management structure resulting in back office 
savings. 
 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley proposed and Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded the 
adoption of the Labour Group’s alternative budget . 
 
The proposal was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it LOST. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Alan Cullens moved and, the Executive 
Leader, Councillor Peter Goldsworthy seconded, the adoption of the Executive Cabinets 
budget as amended and it was RESOLVED – That  
The budget be approved and the increase in Council Tax levels of 2.9% be agreed as 
follows; 
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1. That it be noted that acting under delegated powers the Director of Finance 

calculated the amount of 35,099.00 as its Council Tax Base for the year 2009/10 in 
accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
(a) 35,099.00 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year. 

 
 (b) being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 

6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2009/10 

in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 
 (a) £46,235,070 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act; 
  

(b) £30,977,620 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act; 

 
 (c) £15,257,450 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 

(b)Part of the Council's area 2009/10

£

Parish of: Adlington 1,956.00      

Anderton 493.50         

Anglezarke 17.30           

Astley Village 1,094.00      

Bretherton 290.90         

Brindle 456.00         

Charnock Richard 671.00         

Clayton le Woods 4,691.90      

Coppull 2,345.10      

Croston 1,033.00      

Cuerden 40.70           

Eccleston 1,551.60      

Euxton 3,327.80      

Heapey 379.50         

Heath Charnock 795.80         

Heskin 342.90         

Hoghton 363.80         

Mawdesley 749.00         

Rivington 50.80           

Ulnes Walton 256.50         

Wheelton 386.90         

Whittle Woods 1,962.30      

Withnell 1,239.00      

All other parts of the Council's area 10,603.70    

Total 35,099.00     
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accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the 
year; 

 
(d) £8,357,690 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates 

will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed 
non-domestic rates, Revenue Support Grant, increased by the amount of 
the sums which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its 
collection fund to its general fund in accordance with Section 97(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988; 

 
 (e) £196.58 being the amount at 2(c) above less the amount at 2(d) above, all 

divided by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year; 

 
(f) £1,284,356 being the aggregated amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act; 
 
 (g) £159.99 being the amount at 2(e) above less the result given by dividing 

the amount at 2(f) above by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
no special items relates; 

 
(h)Part of the Council's area

£

Parish of: Adlington 173.67

Anderton 170.94

Anglezarke 159.99

Astley Village 207.77

Bretherton 190.01

Brindle 179.13

Charnock Richard 201.15

Clayton le Woods 222.58

Coppull 203.70

Croston 190.29

Cuerden 196.18

Eccleston 193.04

Euxton 212.11

Heapey 201.66

Heath Charnock 187.25

Heskin 192.13

Hoghton 178.69

Mawdesley 193.36

Rivington 187.55

Ulnes Walton 180.67

Wheelton 187.96

Whittle le Woods 198.28

Withnell 192.07

All other parts of

the Council's area 187.19

 
 

 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2(g) above to the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of 
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the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 
1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of 
the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate; 
 

 
(i) Part of the Council’s Area 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Parish of:

Adlington 115.78 135.08 154.37 173.67 212.26 250.86 289.45 347.34

Anderton 113.96 132.95 151.95 170.94 208.93 246.91 284.90 341.88

Anglezarke 106.65 124.44 142.20 159.99 195.53 231.09 266.64 319.97

Astley Village 138.51 161.60 184.68 207.77 253.94 300.11 346.28 415.54

Bretherton 126.67 147.79 168.90 190.01 232.23 274.46 316.68 380.02

Brindle 119.42 139.32 159.23 179.13 218.94 258.74 298.55 358.26

Charnock Richard 134.10 156.45 178.80 201.15 245.85 290.55 335.25 402.30

Clayton le Woods 148.39 173.12 197.85 222.58 272.04 321.50 370.97 445.16

Coppull 135.80 158.43 181.07 203.70 248.97 294.23 339.50 407.40

Croston 126.86 148.00 169.15 190.29 232.58 274.86 317.15 380.58

Cuerden 130.79 152.58 174.38 196.18 239.78 283.37 326.97 392.36

Eccleston 128.69 150.14 171.59 193.04 235.94 278.84 321.73 386.08

Euxton 141.41 164.97 188.54 212.11 259.25 306.38 353.52 424.22

Heapey 134.44 156.85 179.25 201.66 246.47 291.29 336.10 403.32

Heath Charnock 124.83 145.64 166.44 187.25 228.86 270.47 312.08 374.50

Heskin 128.09 149.43 170.78 192.13 234.83 277.52 320.22 384.26

Hoghton 119.13 138.98 158.84 178.69 218.40 258.11 297.82 357.38

Mawdesley 128.91 150.39 171.88 193.36 236.33 279.30 322.27 386.72

Rivington 125.03 145.87 166.71 187.55 229.23 270.91 312.58 375.10

Ulnes Walton 120.45 140.52 160.60 180.67 220.82 260.97 301.12 361.34

Wheelton 125.31 146.19 167.08 187.96 229.73 271.50 313.27 375.92

Whittle le Woods 132.19 154.22 176.25 198.28 242.34 286.40 330.47 396.56

Withnell 128.05 149.39 170.73 192.07 234.75 277.43 320.12 384.14

All other parts of

the Council's area 124.79 145.59 166.39 187.19 228.79 270.39 311.98 374.38

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(g) and 2(h) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands. 

 
3. That it be noted that for the year 2009/10 the Lancashire County Council, 

Lancashire Police Authority, and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Precepting authority

Lancashire County Council 738.87 862.01 985.16 1,108.30 1,354.59 1,600.88 1,847.17 2,216.60

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 41.61 48.54 55.48 62.41 76.28 90.15 104.02 124.82

Lancashire Police Authority 94.72 110.51 126.29 142.08 173.65 205.23 236.80 284.16
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4. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(i) and 3 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2009/10 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 (i) Part of the Council’s Area 
 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

Parish of: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Adlington 990.98 1,156.14 1,321.30 1,486.46 1,816.78 2,147.12 2,477.44 2,972.92

Anderton 989.16 1,154.02 1,318.87 1,483.73 1,813.44 2,143.17 2,472.89 2,967.46

Anglezarke 981.86 1,145.50 1,309.14 1,472.78 1,800.06 2,127.36 2,454.64 2,945.56

Astley Village 1,013.72 1,182.66 1,351.61 1,520.56 1,858.46 2,196.37 2,534.28 3,041.12

Bretherton 1,001.87 1,168.85 1,335.82 1,502.80 1,836.75 2,170.72 2,504.67 3,005.60

Brindle 994.62 1,160.38 1,326.15 1,491.92 1,823.46 2,155.01 2,486.54 2,983.84

Charnock Richard 1,009.30 1,177.51 1,345.73 1,513.94 1,850.37 2,186.81 2,523.24 3,027.88

Clayton le Woods 1,023.59 1,194.18 1,364.77 1,535.37 1,876.56 2,217.77 2,558.96 3,070.74

Coppull 1,011.00 1,179.49 1,348.00 1,516.49 1,853.49 2,190.49 2,527.49 3,032.98

Croston 1,002.06 1,169.07 1,336.08 1,503.08 1,837.09 2,171.13 2,505.14 3,006.16

Cuerden 1,005.99 1,173.64 1,341.31 1,508.97 1,844.30 2,179.63 2,514.96 3,017.94

Eccleston 1,003.89 1,171.20 1,338.52 1,505.83 1,840.46 2,175.10 2,509.72 3,011.66

Euxton 1,016.61 1,186.04 1,355.47 1,524.90 1,863.76 2,202.64 2,541.51 3,049.80

Heapey 1,009.64 1,177.91 1,346.18 1,514.45 1,850.99 2,187.55 2,524.09 3,028.90

Heath Charnock 1,000.03 1,166.70 1,333.37 1,500.04 1,833.38 2,166.73 2,500.07 3,000.08

Heskin 1,003.29 1,170.50 1,337.71 1,504.92 1,839.34 2,173.78 2,508.21 3,009.84

Hoghton 994.33 1,160.04 1,325.77 1,491.48 1,822.92 2,154.37 2,485.81 2,982.96

Mawdesley 1,004.11 1,171.45 1,338.80 1,506.15 1,840.85 2,175.56 2,510.26 3,012.30

Rivington 1,000.23 1,166.94 1,333.64 1,500.34 1,833.74 2,167.17 2,500.57 3,000.68

Ulnes Walton 995.65 1,161.58 1,327.52 1,493.46 1,825.34 2,157.23 2,489.11 2,986.92

Wheelton 1,000.51 1,167.25 1,334.00 1,500.75 1,834.25 2,167.76 2,501.26 3,001.50

Whittle le Woods 1,007.38 1,175.28 1,343.17 1,511.07 1,846.86 2,182.67 2,518.45 3,022.14

Withnell 1,003.24 1,170.45 1,337.65 1,504.86 1,839.27 2,173.70 2,508.10 3,009.72

All other parts of

the Council's area 999.99 1,166.66 1,333.32 1,499.98 1,833.30 2,166.65 2,499.97 2,999.96

 
 

5. That the Statutory Finance Officer and his officers be authorised to take any action 
necessary to ensure collection and recovery of the Council Tax and Non-Domestic 
Rates. 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED - 

1. That the Capital Programme be approved as set out in Appendix B. 

2. That the fees and charges increases and car park tariff charges as set out in 
Appendix C of 3 % on fees and charges along with the new tariff proposed, with the 
exception of market rents where the increase will be postponed pending a review of 
the current fee scale to be undertaken with market traders in 2009/10.  The 
resulting shortfall of £9961 to be met from reserves. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy and its core principles be approved as set out 
in Appendix D. 

4. The advice of the Statutory Finance Office in relation to the robustness of the 
budget and the risk contained in the budget as set out in the Statutory Report in 
Appendix E be noted. 

5. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out in 
  Appendix F be approved. 
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EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL TAX SETTING RESOLUTION 
 

RESOLUTION 1 

(a) Before we can calculate the Council Tax to be charged, we first have to calculate the 
Council Tax base.  The Council Tax base is the amount which a Band D Council Tax of 
£1.00 would raise.  For 2009/10 we estimate that a £1.00 Council Tax at Band D would raise 
£35,099.00 in the Chorley area. 

(b) This shows the “base” figure for each Parish in the area.   For example, a £1.00 Band D 
Council Tax in Adlington would raise £1,956.00. 

RESOLUTION 2 

(a) This is the grand total of money which the Council estimates it will spend on all services in 
2009/10.  It also includes £594,337 which Parish Councils need to run their services. 

(b) This is the grand total of money which the Council estimates it will receive from various 
sources in the year.  This includes, for example, car park charges, investment income, 
government grants in respect of benefits, etc. 

(c) This is the difference between 2(a) and 2(b) and is in effect the Council’s and Parishes net 
spending on services. 

(d) This is the amount that the Government will contribute towards the cost of our services.  
Also included is extra Council Tax resulting from new properties and expected collection 
rates in previous years. 

(e) The difference between 2(c) and 2(d) is £6,899,760 and this is the amount we need to 
charge Council Taxpayers.  This is divided by the base (see 1(a) above) and the resulting 
figure of £196.58 is the average Band D Council Tax for all Borough and Parish services. 

(f) The total of all the amounts needed from Council Taxpayers by the Parish Councils in the 
area and for Chorley Borough Special Expenses. 

(g) This is the Band D Council Tax for Chorley Borough Council’s own services, ie excluding 
Parish Council spending and Special Expenses 

(h) This table shows the Band D Council Tax for all parishes including the cost of the Parish 
Councils and Chorley Borough Council.  For example, Adlington’s Band D Council Tax is 
£159.99 for Chorley Borough services and £8.95 for Adlington Town Council services and 
£4.73 for Chorley Borough Special Expenses. 

(i) The rate for each property Band is calculated by reference to the Band D charge.  The 
following ratios apply: 

    
 
 
 
 

Band A 
Band B 
Band C 
Band D 
Band E 
Band F 
Band G 
Band H 

6/9
 ths of Band D 

7/
9
 ths of Band D 

8/
9
 ths of Band D 

9/
9
 ths of Band D 

11/9
 ths of Band D 

13/9
 ths of Band D 

15/9
 ths of Band D 

18/9
 ths of Band D 

 

 
For Adlington Band A, for example, the charge is £173.67 x 6 ÷ 9 = £115.78; for Band B it is 
£173.67 x 7 ÷ 9 = £135.08. 

RESOLUTION 3 

Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Fire Authority and Lancashire Police Authority are 
separate bodies who have worked out their own estimates of spending and income for 2007/08 
and have set taxes in a similar way to Chorley Borough Council.  This resolution notes their final 
decision. 
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RESOLUTION 4 

This pulls together the Council Taxes for Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Fire Authority, 
Lancashire Police Authority, Chorley Borough Council and the Parish Councils.  For example, 
the Band D for Adlington is £1,486.46 made up as follows: 

  
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council (as in 3 above) 
Lancashire Fire Authority (as in 3 above) 
Lancashire Police Authority (as in 3 above) 
Chorley Borough Council (as in 2(g) above) 
Adlington Town Council 
Special Expenses 
 

 
£ 

 
1,108.30 

62.41 
142.08 
159.99 

8.95 
4.73 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 5 

Formally authorise the necessary staff to take legal action to collect arrears as and when this is 
necessary.  For the vast majority of taxpayers, this is not needed 

 
 
 

09.C.227 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
 
 

09.C.228 STAFF RESTRUCTURING PROPOSALS  
 

The Chief Executive circulated a report at the meeting proposing the restructuring of a 
number of service areas across the Council.  The main part of the restructuring proposals 
related to the Business Directorate following the outcome of a Value for Money Study.  
There were also proposals relating to posts in the People Directorate and the Chief 
Executive’s Office. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Peter Goldsworthy proposed, Councillor D Edgerley 
seconded and it was RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Council approves the three restructures as a basis for consultation with all 

affected staff and trade unions; and 
 
2. That following a 4 week consultation period, revisions to the proposed structures 

will be finalised by the Executive Leader and relevant Executive Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


